

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION *IN LIMINE* NO. 2 TO EXCLUDE PLAINTIFFS' DESIGNATED EXPERTS
MEREDITH ROSENTHAL AND CHRISTOPHER BAUM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT9

I. Rosenthal And Baum Must Be Excluded Because Their Opinions Rely Upon the
Expertise of Another Undisclosed Expert.....9

II. Rosenthal And Baum Must Be Excluded Because Their Testimony Lacks the
Reliability Required By Rule 702.....11

III. Rosenthal And Baum Should Be Excluded Because Their Opinions Are
Irrelevant, Will Confuse the Jury and Delay the Trial and Will Unfairly Prejudice
Defendants12

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp., 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)11

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)10

Dura Auto. Sys. of Indiana, Inc. v. CTS Corp., 285 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002).....2, 10, 11

Faulkner v. Arista Records LLC, No. 07 CIV. 2318 LAP, 2014 WL 4547824
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2014).....2, 10

In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig., 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)13

Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc., 525 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....10

United States v. Hatfield, 685 F. Supp. 2d 320 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 372, 3, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 261, 2, 3, 9

Fed. R. Evid. 7022, 10, 11, 12

Fed. R. Evid. 4023, 12

Fed. R. Evid. 4033, 12, 13
